cies that have the most significant effect on the amounts
recognised in the financial statements are described in
notes 2.3, 2.7 and 3.

Judgments and estimates are principally made in the fol-
lowing areas:

■  Determination of fair values of equity investments;

■  impairment of available-for-sale equity and debt in-
vestments, as disclosed in notes 2.3.1 and 2.3.2;

■  Determination of provisions and liabilities for financial
guarantees;

■  actuaries’ assumptions related to the measurement
of pension liabilities and post-retirement benefits as
described in note 5.3.

2.1.4 changes in accounting policies and presentation

the accounting policies adopted have been applied con-
sistently with those used in the previous year.

the Fund has adopted the amended ias 19 employee
Benefits (2011) during the year. adoption of this revised
standard had an effect on the financial performance and
position of the Fund as summarised in the table below.
comparatives have been re-presented to conform to the
new standard. the revised standard also gives rise to ad-
ditional disclosures.

As previously
reported

IAS 19
impact As restated

eUR eUR eUR

1 January 2012 Impact of changes in accounting policies

Liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations 34 804 130 9 599 870 44 404 000

Equity

Retained earnings 147 529 511 (10 582 870) 136 946 641

Profit/(loss) for the financial year (10 217 928)  983 000 (9 234 928)

31 December 2012 Impact of changes in accounting policies

Liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations 42 837 839 32 845 870 75 683 709

Equity

Retained earnings 137 311 583 (33 599 870) 103 711 713

Profit/(loss) for the financial year 30 670 726  754 000 31 424 726

the Fund has also adopted iFRs 13 Fair Value measure-
ment during the year. this standard provides guidance
for measuring fair value and increases transparency by
requiring detailed disclosures about fair value derived

using models. adoption of this new standard did not
have any effect on the financial performance or posi-
tion of the Fund. it did however give rise to additional
disclosures.

56

annual report 2013

2.1.5 Foreign currency translation

the euro (eUR) is the functional and presentation currency.
Depending on the classification of a non-monetary finan-
cial asset, exchange differences are either recognised in

[…]

Pe market in general. in particular, data does not fully
capture the uncertainty of the asset class. Furthermore,
as the internal Rate of Return (“iRR”), the standard perfor-
mance measure used for Pe funds, is capital-weighted,
while the performance measure of public market assets
is traditionally time-weighted, it is not possible to ana-
lyse the correlation between Pe and other asset classes
without significant adjustments and therefore potentially
large biases.

the eiF uses a beta derived from the betas of three listed
Pe indices, lPX europe Price index, lPX Venture Price index
and lPX Buyout Price index, to estimate the sensitivity of
the valuation of eiF’s Pe investment to market prices. Re-
gression has been carried out using the Dow Jones euro
stoxx 50 over the last two years.

68

annual report 2013

Using the most conservative beta from the three indices mentioned above and assuming market price movements of
±10 %, the final sensitivity (i.e beta x ±10 %) is applied to the net asset value to give an adjusted net asset value, which
is then compared to the net paid in. eiF’s Pe investment value would be impacted as follows:

Public market risk: all private equity

eUR
+10% -10%

Retained Beta 0.8 Retained Beta 0.8
Final Sensitivity: +8% Final Sensitivity: -8%

Profit &
loss account

equity (Fair
value reserve)

total effect
on equity

Profit &
loss account

equity (Fair
value reserve)

total effect
on equity

31.12.2013 1 100 804 20 486 222 21 587 026 (8 325 243) (13 261 783) (21 587 026)

eUR
+10% -10%

Retained Beta 0.9 Retained Beta 0.9
Final Sensitivity: +9% Final Sensitivity: -9%

Profit &
loss account

equity (Fair
value reserve)

total effect
on equity

Profit &
loss account

equity (Fair
value reserve)

total effect
on equity

31.12.2012 1 425 976 19 408 069 20 834 045 (7 557 425) (13 276 620) (20 834 045)

3.2.4.2 Foreign currency risk

the currency exposure of the eiF Own Risk Pe portfolio,
based on the currency denomination of the investee funds,
can be broken down as follows:

For 2013, changes due to foreign exchange rates
for shares and other variable income amount to
eUR 1 474 493, of which eUR 1 275 693 has been posted
to the fair value reserve (2012: respectively eUR 1 101 404
and eUR 3 174 312) and eUR 198 801 has been trans-
ferred to the statement of comprehensive income following
the recognition of impairment on the Pe portfolio at year
end (2012: 2 072 908).

a sensitivity analysis is performed for all currencies repre-